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PH 505-6221299 2709 Resolang Dr.

Roswsll, NM 88201

JERRY W. LONG
CONSULTANT

August 24, 1992

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2088

Re: Application for Unorthodox 0il Locations
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY
_ Keel-West Waterflood Project
Federal Lease LC 029426-A
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

You are respectfully requested to grant administrative approval under Rule
104F. (1) for unorthodox locations for infill producing wells within the
Keel-West Waterflood Project, at the following locations:

No.22 H.E. West "A" - 1345'FSL, 35'FEL, Sec. 4, T.17S., R.31E.
No.23 H.E. West "A" - 140'FSL, 35'FEL, Sec. 4, T.17S., R.31E.

The above locations do not conform to Rule 104.C.I. because they.are located
closer than 330' to the governmental quater-quarter section boundaries.They

will be drilled to about 4900' to produce from the Grayburg-San Andres for-

mation. The wells will be drilled at the unorthodox locations, in order to

prevent waste by developing an efficient production and injection pattern

within the Keel-West Waterflood Project, which was approved under Order
R-2268. o

Enclosed are copies of the well location plats, Application to Drill, and
a map indicating lease ownership and locations of off-set Grayburg wells.
The information in this request is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

A copy of this application has been mailed to the Bureau of Land Management.

Sihcerely yours) >
Lowy A

RRY W./ LONG
ermit Agent for:
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

JWL/bll
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SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY
KEEL-WEST WATERFLOOD PROJECT
Eddy County, New Mexico
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Submit to’ Appropriate State of New Mexico

District Office . Form C-102
’ State Lemse — 4 copies Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department ‘ Revised 1-1-89

Fee Lease — 3 coples

DISTRICT 1 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088
P.0. Box 16880, Hobbs, NM 88240 Santa Fe, O 5042088

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT 11 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM B7410 All Distances must be from the outsr boundaries of the section
Operator Lease - Well No.
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY - H.E. WEST "A '
Unit Letter Section Township Range County
[ ‘ 4 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY

[Actual Footage Location of Well: )

1345 feet from the SCUTH line and 35 feet from the EAST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool - Dedicated Acreage:

3928.4° Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to\ the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—pooling, etc.?
D Yes D No If answer is "yes® type of consolidation

if answer iz "nc’ list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form necessary.
No allowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced—pooling,

otherwise) or until a non—standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I herebdy certify the the information
contained herein is rus end complete o the
best of my knowledge and beliaf.

Signature

Printed Name

Position

Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the well location shown
on this plat was plottsd from fisld notes of

actuwal surveyz made by wme or under my

3928'1.-————13930'9 supervison, and that the seme iy trus and
} 1 correct to the bdest of my knowledge and]
: ° I baliaf.
—_—
3923.9 3925.8' Date Surveyed
35 AUGUST 7, 1992
Signature & Seal of
_____——+—————————————‘— e Professional Surveyor
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-
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Submit to ‘Appropriate
District Office

Stuto Lease ='4 copies
Fee Zasse - 3 coples

Form C-102
Revised 1-1-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088

DISTRICT 1 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

P.0. Box 1880, Hobbs, NM 88240
P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outar boundaries of the section

Opetator Lease - Well No.
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "A
Unit Letter Sect.ion Township Range County
P 4 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY

[Actual Footage Location of Well:

140 feet from the SOUTH line and 35 feet from the EAST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acresge:

3924.6° Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royaity).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—pooling, etc.?

[ Yes [] No
If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form necegsary.
No allowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced—pooling,

otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

If answer is "yes" type of comsolidation

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hersby certify the the information
contained herein is frue and complete fo the
best of my knowledge and beliof.

Signature

Printed Name

Position

Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the well location shown
on this plat was plotted from field notes of
actual swrveys made by me or under my
supervison, and that the same is true and
correct to the best of my knowladge ond
deliaf.

Date Surveyed
AUGUST 7,

Signature & Seal of
Professional Surveyor
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. 'orm. 3169-3 . SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.

ber 1990 ~ {Other instructlons on Budget Bureau No, 1004—0136
" (December 1990) UNITED STATES reverse side) Espires: December 31, 1891
. : DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERIOR 5. LEASE DEPBIUNATION AND BERIAL NO.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - LC 029426-A
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 0. 1Y INDIAN, ALLOTTER OB TRIE NAME
la. TYPE OF WORK T
DRILL DEEPEN [ Kéel—West Waterflood
b. TYPE OF WELL Project
SriL WrLL ornzx  IN-FILL WELL  zows . zone 8. PARM OR LEASH NAMB, WELL NO.
2. NAME OF OPLRATOR - H.E. West "A" No.22
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY 9. AnwRLLNO.
3. ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO, P.0. Box 37 ‘ Ph.505-677-3223
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 10. ¥IELD AND POOL, OX WILDCAT
4, k%c::rx?‘:{c:r wrLL (Report location clearly and in eccordance with any State requirements.®) , Grayburg-—Jackson Pool
L 11. sxc,, T., R., M,, OR BLK,
1345'FSL, 35'FEL, Sec.4, T.17S., R.31E. (Unit I) AND BURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zone : ) ESE
Same (NESE) Sec.4, T.17S., R.31E.
14. DIRTANCE IN MILIS AXND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE® 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13, 8TATE
6.75 Rir miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy o N.M.
10, DISTANCE ¥R0M PROPUSID® 16. NO. OF ACBES IN LEABE 17. NO. OF ACRXS3 ABSIONED
PROPIATY 0% LEARE LINE, FT To TS WELL
(Also to nearest drlg. unit I'lnc. if any) ) 35" 639.56 Ac. . 40
18, DISTANCE ¥ROM I'ROI'OSID LOCATION® 19. PROrOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR.CABLE TOOLS
TO NEARLST WELL, DRILLINO, COMPLETED, .
OR APPLIZD YOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 800' % 4900 Rotary
21, z1xVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 22. APPROX, DATE WORK WILL BTART®
' 3928.4' GL . As Soon As Possible
=3 PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
81ZL OF ROLE. " * - | ' ORADE SIZBOF CASING WCIGHT PER FOOT 8CTTING DEPTH - QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J=-55 54.5%# 560" 500+ sx Class C (Circ)
12-1/4" g8-5/8" . J-55 24.0% 1730 850+ sx Class C (Circ)
7-7/8" 5-1/2" J-55 17.04# 4900°' 1000+ sx Class C (Circ)

8

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand-frac formation and test to tanks.

0
e
<2
m

=

: 82
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: [f proposal is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zof fiPoc
deepen directionally, give pertinent data on SLbS,sfﬂCe localio?sfnd measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any.

24, a . £
8IGNED /Q&/M/'/f MM—Q TITLE Permit Agent DATE August 19, 1992
7/ JEEKY W, N 1 i
~ {'Thix spyce foy Federal of State office use) /

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE

o

20

m=

P
7

See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan.

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal oc equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thercon
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, TR ANY:

AEER BRNNAGE

//’7 WGRN -
g - CORERRRE DAY a0t ey L y _ 2 -
APPROVED BY ///Zu 4&:6&74/&;?\,% — PRLERRG PESIRCE 2inr s q /{/ 72/

DATE

*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1061, makes It & crime for any person knowingiy and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any [alse, fictitious or fraudulent statements or.representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



uuuu I e rmao s ass asvad asasaa Ly & uan approvea,

- ¢ember 1990 (Other Instructions on Budget Bureau No. 1004~0136
(Dctember 1990) UNITED STATES reverss side) Espires: December 31, 1991
, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5. LEiE DRSIGNATION 1ND FERIAL W,
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT LC 029426-A
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 0 7 DNDIAN, ALLOTTES OB TRIBE NAME
la. TYPE OF WORK ) =
T AGRBEM ENT—HAM B
DRILL [X] DEEPEN [] : Keel-West Waterflood
b. TYPL OF WELL . _ Project
et wELL ornxs  IN-FILL WELL  zowe . zong o [] |8 mARMOn Lo AV veiL v,
2. NAME OF OPLRATOR H.E. West "A" No.23
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY 9. AmwoLLNo.
§ sooRmSMOTEERONEN. P . Box 37 ~ Ph.505-677-3223
Loco Hllls, New Mexico 88255 10. FIELD AND POOL, OX WILDCAT
A4. xiotc&'f:?;(cfr wrLLl {Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.®) Grayburg—Jackson Pool
. 11, o T.y Ry M., .
140'FSL, 35'FEL, Sec.4, T.17S., R.31E. (Unit P) AND 8UNVET On AREL
At proposed prod. zone (SESE)
Same ' Sec.4, T.17S., R.31E.
14, DIATANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST Orrice® 12, COUNTY OR PARISH | 13. 6TATE
6.75 Air miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy N.M.
10, PISTANCE FROM FPROPUSED® 16. NO. OF AURES IN LEASEK 17, NO. OF ACRES ASSIONED
PROPIATY OR LEARE LINE, T : O THIS WELY
(Also to pearest drig. unit llne. if any) 35! 639.56 Ac. . 40
18. DISTANCE FROM TIROPOSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLK TOOLS
TO NEARLST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOX, ON THIS LEASK, FT. 800'+: 4900 Rotary
21, x1XVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.). ... . 22, APPROX. DATE WORK WILL BTART®
3924.6' GL As Soon As Possible
. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
812X OF ROLE " - | - orADRSiTBOFCASING . WEIGHT PER FOOT ' SETTING DEPTIL ' QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J-55 54.5#% 560' 500+ sx Class C (Cixc)
12-1/4" 8-5/8" J=55 24.0# . 1720 850* sx Class C (Circ)
7-7/8" 5-1/2" .J-55 17.0# 4900' 1000% sx Class C (Circ)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to pef_forations andbtreat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand-frac formation and test to tanks.

See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan. =3
T
<

.FY'I

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal Is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposcd new productive zoﬁcr A pro to dr&
deepen directionally, give pertinent data on :uy)urfacc locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, il any. 1y

33, ' / ‘ ’E;,T %
BIGNED / j e Permit Agent oarcAUgust 19, 1992

/ _JERRY W, LONG

) (Tthor Feder;(l or State office use)

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE

@tz 1z

Application approval docs not warvant or cectify that the applicant holds legal oc equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thercon.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

APPROVED BY / L= Oﬁ/ yen /M V?

*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 makes it a crime for any person knowmgly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, {icutious or fraudulent statements or.representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

. DATE G- L7 T2
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" P, 505-6221299 2709 Resolano Dr.

Roswell, NM 88201

JERRY W. LONG
CONSULTANT

August 24, 1992

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501~2088

Re: Application for Unorthodox 0il Locations
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY
Keel-West Waterflood Project
Federal Lease LC 029426-B
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

You are respectfully requested to grant administrative approval under Rule
104F. (1) for unorthodox locations for infill producing wells within the
Keel-West Waterflood Project, at the following locations:

No.50 H.E. West "B"
No.51 H.E. West "B"
No.52 H.E. West "B"
No.53 H.E. West "B"
No.54 H.E. West "B"

50'FSL, 1400'FWL, Sec. 3, T.l17S., R.3lE.
1337'FNL, 1363'FWL, Sec.10, T.17S., R.31E.
1250'FNL, 100'FWL, Sec.l1l0, T.17S., R.31E.
1350'FNL, 1250'FEL, Sec. 9, T.17S., R.31E.
75'FNL, 1370'FEL, Sec. 9, T.17S., R.31E.

The above locations do not conform to Rule 104.C.I. because they are located
closer than 330' to the governmental quater-quarter section boundaries.They

will be drilled to about 4900' to produce from the Grayburg-San Andres for-

mation. The wells will be drilled at the unorthodox locations, in order to

prevent waste by developing an efficient production and injection pattern

within the Keel-West Waterflood Project, which was approved under Order
R-2268.

Enclosed are copies of the well location plats, Application to Drill, and
a map indicating lease ownership and locations of off-set Grayburg wells.

The information in this request is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

A copy of this application has been mailed to the Bureau of Land Management.

Sincerely youry,

RY W. /LONG
ermit Agent for:
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

JWL/bll



SOCORRO PETRQLEUM COMPANY
KEEL-WEST WATERFLOOD PROJECT
Eddy County, New Mexico
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sSubmIiT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.

ecember 1990) UNITED STATES OUTIRWIIS" ™ Erphes: December 30, 1001
v xpires: December 31, 19
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTER]OR 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT L 029426-B

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTER OB TRIBE NAME

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN

la. TYPE OF WORK
T —UNIT-AGREEMENTNAME—
DRILL DEEPEN [] ‘ Keel-West Waterflood
b. TYPE OF WELL Project
wELL VeLL otres IN-FILL WELL _ gone zone 5. FARKM OR LEASE NAMA WBLL No.
2, NAME OF OPERATOR . H.E. West "B" .NO.SO
SOCORRQ_PETROLEUM COMPANY 8. Amwmiro. _
3. AooRES D TEERONSNS. b 0 Box 37 .  Ph.505-677-3223 20 30 015 7027354~

10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255

4. ‘xﬁc:l'lrrx:)uuc:)r wWELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) Grayburg-—Jackson Pool
. s 11, sEC, T, B, M., OR BLK.
50'FSL, 1400FWL, Sec.3, T.17S., R.31E. (Unit N) AND SURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zone SESW
Same ( ) Sec.3, T.17S., R.31E.
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICEL® 12. COUNTY OR PARISH | 13. BTATE
7 Air miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy N.M.
15, DISTANCE FROM PROPUSED® 16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE | 17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED - ’
LOCATION TO NEAREST TO THIS WELL
PROPERTY OR LEABEK LINE,
(Also to nearest drig. unlt llne. if any) 1400" 1919.88 Ac. - 40
18. DISTANCE FROM PIROPOSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLK TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 900'+ 4900" Rotary
21. ELRVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) | 22. APPROX, DATE WORK WILL SBTART®
3926.5 GL - As Soon As Possible
23. )
. . ' PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
SIZE OF HOLEL - ° GRADE, S1ZB OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J-=55 54.5# 570" 510% sx Class C (Cixc)
12-1/4" . 8-5/8" J-55 24.0# 1750’ 850+ sx Class C (Circ)
7-7/8" 5-=1/2" J-55 17.04# 4900' 1000* sx Class C (Circ)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. ‘Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand~frac formation and test to tanks.

See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan.

1 1’
rn
— <
- rn
N —
t— <
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to decpen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new pmduchve zo If peopgsal is to &AM or
deepen dm:c(xonally, gwe pertinent data on sx.bsuf\ce loc‘\uong_s'\nd measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. R Loy ]
24 : - 23 ) -
. X ” M Lo
816NED e i : rme PEXMit Agent parzAUQUSE 2)1 1992
—/ JERRY W. LONG -
(This spucefor Federal oy State office use)
: J

APPROYAL DATE

PERMIT NO.
Application approval docs not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

.. , R I G 7T

L I TR -
. - - . TITLE DATE

APPROVED BY
*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



Submit to Appropriate State of New Mexico

. Disksict Office . Form C-102
*  State Lease - 4 copies Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1-1-89

Fee Lease — 3 copies

. DISTRICT 1 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
7.0, Box 1980 ~ P.0. Box 2088
O Bex 1900, Hobler NN R0 Santa Feé, New Mexico 87504—-2088 °

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Al Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section
Operator Lease - Well No.
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "B ’ 50
Unit Letter Section Township Range County
N 3 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NupM EDDY

Actual Footage Location of Well:

S0 feet from the SOUTH Iine and 1400 feet from the WEST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

3926.5’ Acres

1. Qutline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to wbrking interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interes;t. of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—paoling, etc.?

D Yes D No If answer is “"yes” type of consolidation
If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been conmsolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form n ry.

No allawable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced—-pooling,
otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is irue and complete to the
best of my knowiedge and beilef.

Signature

Printed Name

Company
Date
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hareby certify that the well location shown
on this plat was plotted from fisld notes of
actual surveys mads by me or under my
supervison, end that the same is ¢ruw and
correct to the best of my knowledge and
deligf.

Date Surveyed

i

I

|

I

I

I

I

——————— +___——___—_—_—_+__—___~ Position

I

I

I

I

|

|
—
I

I

I

I

I

| AUGUST 6, 1992

Signature & Seal of

5 N
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Form 3160-3 . ' SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.

ber 1990 : : (Other instructions on Budget Bureau No. 1004—-0136
(December ) UNITED STATES reverse side) Expires: December 31, 1991
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR 5. LEASE DEBIGNATION AND BEEILLL No.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT LC 029426-B
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN G- I¥ XNDIAN, ALLOTTER OR TRIBE NAME
1a. TYPE OF WORK ' :
. T NI AGER DM ENT NAME—
DRILL DEEPE.N 0 Keel-West Waterflood
b. TYPE OF WELL Project
Yo et ormra IN-FILL WELL . zonm zong o B PARM OR LBASE KAME, WELL K.
2. XAMEI OF OPLRATOR H.E. West "B" No.51
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY 9. anvmLNo. y - .
3 ADORES AN TEEMONENS. b 0 poy 37 . Ph.505-677-3223 LC 30-015-20217
i Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 10. ¥IELD AND POOL, OX WILDCAT
4. xc:ﬂ?&:r weLL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) Grgyburg—Jackson Pool
. 11, sxc,, T., k., M., OR BLX,
1337'FNL, 1363'FWL, Sec.l1l0, T. 17S., R.31E. (Unit F) AND SURVEY OR ARXA
At proposed prod z00e
Same (SENW) Sec.10, T.17S., R.31E.
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE® 127 COUNTY OR PABISH | 13. BTATE
7 Air miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy N.M.
10. DIBTANCE FROM. PROPUBLD® 16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 17. NO. OF ACRLS ABSIGNED
Locition 0 e o W
(Also to nearest drlg. unlt llne. if any) 2000 1919.88 Ac. " 40
18. DISTANCE FROM I'ROI'OSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20, ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 900"z 4900" Rotary
21. rLRVATIONS {Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) ’ ’ [ 22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START®
3925.3 GL . As Soon As Possible
2. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
812L OF HOLE - * GRADE, SIZB OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT BETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J=55 54.5% 560" 500+ sx Class C (Circ)
12-1/4" . 8-5/8" J-55 -24.0% 1730 850+ sx Class C (Circ)
7-7/8" 5-1/2" J=-55 17.0# 4900 1000% sx Class C (Cire)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand~frac formation and test to tanks. :

See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan. =
=
™~
— x3
T
— <
—— rnm
~ <

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: It proposal is to decpen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new producuvc zonc lfprmsal 1s to d) or
decpen directionally, give pertinent data oa subsyfface locanons and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. - o}

" ey 7/ o@ 55
. MmN

SIGNED / nimip _Lermit Agent pary August 21! 1992

: i J'é RRY W, JLONG )

(This or Federnl/r State office use)

PERMIT XO.

. H

APPROVAL DATE

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal oc equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thercon.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF'ANY:

omoow T, e N

*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section IObl, makes it a crime for any person knowingiy and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.
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Submit to Appropriate State of New Mexico

District Office . Form C-102
State Lease — 4 copies Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1-1-89
Fee Lerse — 3 coples

DISTRICT I OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088
P.0. Bax 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 Santa Fe. N oot 5042063

S
P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT Il WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 67410 All Distances must bs from the outer boundaries of the section

Operator . Lease T Well No.
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "8 51
Unit Letter $ect.ion Township Range County
F 10 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY

Actual Footage Location of Well:

1337 feet from the NORTH line and _ 1363 feet from the WEST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

3925.3’ R Acres

1. Qutline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—pooling, etc.?

D Yes D No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation

If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form n Iy.
No allowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consclidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling,
otherwise) or until a non—standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the the information
coniained herein is true and complste lo the
best of my knowlsdge and belief.

Signature

Printed Name

Position

1
3916.5-

31 14.4’
Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hgreby certify that the well location shoun
on this plat was plotted from field notes of
actual swrveys made by me or under my
supervison, and that the same i3 trus and
correct to the best of my knowledge and
beliaf.

Date Surveyed

AUGUST 7, 1992

Signature & Seal of
_..__.____——-I——————————-—-————"I"“"—""—"—‘ Professional

}--
I
I
I
:
I
I
I
I
I
I
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Form 3160-3 SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.
cember 1990 (Otber instructions on Budget Bureau No. 10040136
- e ) UNITED STATES

reverse side) Expires: December 31, 1991
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

$. LEASE DBSIGNATION AND BERIAL NO,

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT LC 029426-B
APPLICATlON FOR pERMIT TO DR'LL OR DEEPEN 6. I¥ INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TBIBE NAME
la. TYPK OF WORK =
b TYPE OF FELL DRILL DEEPEN [] Keel-West Waterflood
.on, 0AS SINGLE MULTIPLE PrO]eCt
WELL WELL orrtr IN-FILL WELL ZONE ZONE 5. FARM OR LBASE NAME, WELL NO.
2. NAME OF OPERATOR H.E. West "B" No.52
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY 9 ARWELLNO.
3. Ao A TR p o Box 37 , Ph.505-677-3223 TC 30 0}4 70276 92
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 10. FIFLD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
4. Ilﬁcx‘::?:cfr WILL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) Grayburg—Jackson Pool
11. sxc,, T, B., M., OB BLK,
1250'FNL, 100'FWL, Sec.l10, T.17S., R.31E. (Unit D) AND BURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zone Same (NWNW)

Sec.10, T.17S., R.31E.

14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEKAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE® 12. COUNTY. OR PABIBH 13. BTATE
6.75 Air milesg northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy : N.M.
10, DIBTANCE FROM PROPUSED® 16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASK 17. NO, OF ACRES ABSIGNED
LOCATION TO NEARKST © TO THIS WELL
PROPEETY OR LEASE LINE :
(Also to nearest drig. unlt llne, if any) 1250" 1919.88 Ac. 40
18. DISTANCE FROM PIROI'OSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLF TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 900"+ : 4900" Rotary
21, xLEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) | 22. APPROX. DATE WORE WILL S8TART®
3913.4 GL : As Soon As Possible
23. )
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
8I1ZE OF HOLE ' - ] ORADE, SIZ8B OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT BETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J=55 54.5# ' 540" 500+ sx Class C (Circ)
12-1/4" . 8-5/8"  J-55 24.0# 1700" 825 sx Class C (Circ)
7-7/8" 5-1/2" J-55 17.0# 4900" 1000+ sx Class C (Circ)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand-frac formation and test to tanks. ’

See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan.

: A
| m
B —_— <o
— m
o ——
[N <
m
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zone lfgggposal is t& {1l or
deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsxyfacc locauoxy and measured and true vertical depths., Give blowout preventer program, if any.

24,

“rm 3

(1 pen q
l
SIGNED /z%- nrig PErmit Agent pare AUgust 21, 1992

Z JJ_ERRY W, JLONG
(This sWor Federnl/r State office use) J

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE

75

Application approval does not warrant or cectify that the applicant holds legal or equitable Htle to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANTY:

J AG FL—
APPROVED BY TITLE DATE

*See Instruétions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 makes it a crime for any person knowmgly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, ﬂcutious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction,
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Submit to Appropriate State of New Mexico

< District Office . Form C-102
" State Lease ~ 4 copies Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1-1-89

Fee Lease — 3 coples

DISTRICT I OILL. CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Bax 1980 P.0. Box 2088
P Bex 1980, Hobhe, T Santa Fe, New Mexico 875042088

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Axtec, NM 87410 Al Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section
Operator Lease s Well No.
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "B’
Unit Letter Section Township Range County
D 10 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY

[Actual Footage Location of Well:

1250 feet from the NORTH line and 100 feet from the WEST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

3913.4’ Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—pooling, etc.?

D Yes D No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation
If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form n TYy.

No allowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced—pooling,
otherwise) or until a non—standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I heredy certify the the information
contained herein iz frue and complete to the

| 1

I I
| : 3912.8 _13912.8' : best of my knowledge and beliaf.
a ‘ !
N I i % ! I Signature

— -J
| 3903.7 3910.8' |
l l Printed Name

N — ——— — + —————————————— + ——————— Position

Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the wsll location shown
on this plat was plotied from fisld notes of
actual swveys made by me or under my
supervison, and that the same is true and
correct to the bdest of my krnowledge and]
beliaf.

Date Surveyed
AUGUST 6, 1992

Signature & Seal of
+ T T T T T Professional Surveyor
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Oecemvariooy 2T A e e e e 10040136
NITED STATES reverse slde) Expires: December 31, 1991
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR ‘ 5. LEASE DBSIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 1C 029426-B

6. I¥ INDIAN, ALLOTTEP OR TRIBE NAMD

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN

la. TYPE OF WORK

' TGN E—AG BRI ONT NN
DRILL DEEPEN (1] . Keel-West Waterfloed
b. TYPE OF WELL Project
Ve VoL ormra IN-FILL WELL _sone zong o B PARM OR LEASE NAME, WL Ko
2. NAME OF OPLRATOR H.E. West "B" No.53
SOCORRQ PETROLEUM COMPANY 0. anwmLo. o) s
3 AORESADTRLEFONENS. b 0 pox 37 4 Ph.505-677-3223 JC 30 )5 7027492
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
4. K.ics‘::?nr‘c:' wELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements. *) Grayburg-Jackson Pool
. ) . 11. sxC, T, B., M., OR BLK.
1350'FPNL, 1250'FEL, Sec.9, T.17s., R.31E. (Unlt H) AND BURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zone . -
Saime (SENE) _
" : Sec.9, T.17S., R.31E.
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE®" 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. BTATE
6.5 Air miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico - Eddy N.M.
10. DISTANCE FROM PROPUSED® 168. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 17. NO, OF ACRES ASSIGNED
HACHER 2 Lhaas o, v o T WL
(Also to nearest drig. unlt llne. if any) 1350 1919.88 Ac. 40
18. DISTANCE ¥ROM TROIOSLD LOCATION® 19. rROrOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED YOR, ON THIS LRASK, FT. 800'+ 4900" Rotary
21, ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, ete.) ) 22, APPROX. DATE WORK WILL SBTART*
3897.8 GL As Soon As Possible
= PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
8IZE OF HOLK - ° ORADE, 5178 OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8" J-55 54.5%# 510 475+ sx Class C (Circ)
12-1/4" 8-5/8" J-55 24.0#4 1680 825 sx Class C (Lirg)
7-7/8" 5-1/2" J-55 17.0# 4900° 1000+ sx Class C (Ldixe)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.

Sand-frac formation and test to tanks. 58 g"
|
o L S -
See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan. e T ;3
g t
— <2
— R
A <
- rry
= S

IN ABOVE SPACE DFSCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to decpen, give data oa present productive zone and proposed new productive zenc.ﬁlf prﬁﬁ&\l is to drill or
deepen directionally, give pertinent data on nbsugfacc Iocauons and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any.

X
[Ci:)zfz;jzsgg mmi _PEIMit Agent pare Augqust 21, 1992

(This sx;uc for Federal State office use)

SIGNED

PERMIT XO. i APPROVAL DATE

Application approval docs not warrant or certify that the a{;plimnt holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IP ANY:

i RS 727 7o

APPROVEDBY ____ _ TTLE DATE
*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingiy and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.
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Submit to Appropriate State of New Mexico

, District Office . Form C-102
‘" State Lease — 4 copies _Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1-1-89

Fee Lease — 3 coples

DISTRICT 1 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088
oo 19&0_. ovhe. aazfo Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210
K

DISTRICT 11 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Astec, NM 87410 All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section
Operator ‘ Leage . Well No.
SCCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "B
Unit Letter Section Township Range : County
H ' 9 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY

Actual Footage Location of Weil:

1350 feet from the NORTH line and 1250 feet from the EAST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

3897.8° Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royaity).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—paoling, etec.?

D Yes D No If answer is "yes' type of consolidation

If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form n Ty.
No allowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling,
otherwise) or until a non—standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is true and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature

Printed Name

Position

—p a4
3893.2' 3896.3

L
I

Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I

I

I

I

|

! I heredy certify that the wall location shoun

| on this plat was plotted from field notes of

| actual surveys wmads by me or under my
supervison, end that the same is true and

I correct to the best of my knowledge and]

I belisf.

I

I

Date Surveyed
AUGUST 6, 1992

Signature & Seal of
___'—"___"I__—'___""-__—"—____I________ Professional Surveyor

|
|
|
|
|
I
1
o e — ey ——pr
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Rs

rorm 310u-3 SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.

. cember 1990 : (Other instructions on Budget Bureau No. 1004~0136
e ) UNITED STATES - reverse side) Expires: December 31, 1991
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ' 5. LEAST DEBIGNATION AND BERIAL NO.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 1C 029426-B
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 0. 17 INDIAN, ALLOTTES OR TAIBE NAME
la. TYPK OF WORK
7 ~E P —AGRIT M ENT NAME—
DRILL DEEPEN [ ’ Keel-West Waterflood
b. TYPE OF WELL » Project
%‘l:LL ?VAI:SLL orare  IN-FILL WELL g:)r:{(:n“ ‘z‘oUNLl’:nPu 8. FARMOR LEASE RAME, WELL NO.
2. NAME OF OPLRATOR . H.E. West "B" No.54
SOCORRQO PETROLEUM COMPANY 9. anwmLro. -
3. ADDRESSAND TBLEMHONBNO.  © ~ By 37 ] Ph.505-677-3223 IC jf)- [)/5-70327(-?2
Loco Hills, New Mexico 88255 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WIrDCAY
4. K.;C&T;?:c:' wreLL (Report locatlon clearly and 1n accordance with any State requirements.®) Grayburg-Jackson Pool
. 11, B2C., T., R.,, M., OR BLK.
75'FNL, 1370'FEL, Sec,9, T.17S., R.31E. {(Unit B) AND BURVEY OR ARE4
At proposed prod. zone
Same (NWNE) Sec.9, T.17S., R.31E.
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREKST TOWN OR POST OFFICr® 12, COUNTY OR PARISH | 13. 8TATE
6.5 Air miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico Eddy N.M.
13, DISTANCE FROM PROPUSED® 16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASEK 17. NO. OF ACBES ASSIGNXD
PAOPEATY OR LEARE LINE, FT : TO THIS WELk
(Also to nearest drig. un!t line, if any) 75 1919.88 Ac. : 40 .
18. DISTANCE FROM PROTOSBED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, -
OR APPLIED FOK, ON THIS LEASE, ¥T. 900'x 4900 Rotary
21, ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) - . 22, APPROX. DATE WOBK WILL START®
3908.2 GL : As Soon As Possible
= PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
SIZC OF ROLK - - ORADB, SIZB OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT ' SETTING DRPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
17-1/2" 13-3/8"  J-55 54.5% 530° 500+ sx Class C (Girc)
12-1/4" . 8-5/8" J-55 24.0%# 1680' 825+ sx Class C (Cirg)

7-7/8" 5-1/2" J-55 17.0# 4900 1000 sx Class C (Cizrc)

Propose to drill to about 4900' and complete as an in-fill non-standard
Grayburg producer. State approval of the unorthodox location is pending.
Set 5-1/2" production casing to TD, cemented with sufficient cement to
circulate to the surface. Selectively perforate favorable Grayburg zones.

Run 2-7/8" tubing to perforations and treat formation with 15% HCL.
Sand-frac formation and test to tanks.

I
—
(x4
See attached Drilling Data and Surface Use Plan. ~a -
rm
—— <
— rm
N <
Ty
= oo

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: 1t proposal is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new produclivc zo 1f propogal is to drill or
deepen directionally, give pertinent data on nbsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, i€ any. Iy o

RER ./
‘ AN
SIGNED - mrie PEXMit Agent parp August 21, 1992

/ JEKRY W. ONG
{This s@or Federal of State office use)

Iy
-

TERMIT NO. APFROVAL DATE

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct cperations thercon.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

DATE /J‘/_

APPROVEDBY ______ . RN TTLE
*See Instructions On Reverse Side

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingiy and willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.
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Submit to. Appropriate

« Dittrict Office
“ State Lease — 4 copies

Fee Lease — 3 coples

DISTRICT I

P.0. Bax 1980, Hobbs, NM B8240
DISTRICT 11

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102
Revised 1-1-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New M_exico 875042088

WELL LOdATION AND ACREAGE. DEDICATION PLAT
Alt Dist_ances must be from the outer boundaries of the section. '

3908.2’

Operator Lease - Well No. -
SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY H.E. WEST "B 54
Unit Letter Section Township Range County
B ‘ 9 17 SOUTH 31 EAST NMPM EDDY
Actual Footage Location of Well:
75 feet from the NORTH line and 1370 feet from the EAST line
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

Acres

this

form

DNO

If answer is "yes" type of consolidation

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have. the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force—pooling, etc.?

[ Yes

If answer is "no” list of owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

ry-.
No sllowable will be assigned to the well unit all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling,
otherwise) or until a non—standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

3907.2°
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1
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3910.2" |
-1
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| I
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0
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660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640

2000

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is trus and complete to the
best of my knowledge and beliaf.

Signature

Printed Name

Position

Company

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the weil location shown
on this plat was plotted from field notes of
actucl swrveys mads by me or under my
supervison, and that the mams i3 truwe and
correct to the best of my krnowledge and
delief.

Date Surveyed

AUGUST 6, 1992

Signature & Seal of
Professional ‘Suk‘v‘éyoi' 4,

‘\\"\ L‘ifg

676
32239

LNAT 5
”’1, Uj" i & L\JONES. 7977

1000 500

1500

?“:”nt

92-11-1120




HETRICRETA I

.

), SEP 23 19%2 ’
LTS SETUTT

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT S —
H. E. WEST "A" AND "B" LEASES - EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

- g

THIS COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made
and entered into effective for all purposes as of October 1, 1992
(the "Effective Date"), between SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Texas
Partnership ("Socorro"), the undersigned parties designated below
as "West 'A' Overriding Royalty Interest Owners" (collectively, the
"West 'A' Overriding Royalty Interest Owners"), and the undersigned
parties designated below as "West 'B' Overriding Royalty Interest
Owners" (collectively, the "West 'B' Overriding Royalty Interest
Owners").

RECITATLS:

Socorro is the owner of (a) all oil and gas operating rights
in and to the Eddy County, New Mexico lands and depths described on
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "West 'A!
Lands"), as created by the federal o0il and gas leases described on
attached Exhibit A (the "West 'A' Leases"), and (b) all oil and gas
operating rights in and to the Eddy County, New Mexico lands and
depths described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part
hereof (the "West 'B!' Lands"), as created by the federal oil and
gas leases described on attached Exhibit B (the "West 'B' Leases").
The West "A" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners collectively own
all presently outstanding overriding royalty interests 1in
production of o0il, gas, and other hydrocarbons from the West "A"
Lands under and by virtue of the West "A" Leases. The West "B"
Overriding Royalty Interest Owners collectively own all presently
outstanding overriding royalty interests in production of oil, gas,
and other hydrocarbons from the West "B" Lands under and by virtue
of the West "B" Leases.

There are a number of oil wells presently producing from the
West "A" Lands and the West "B" Lands. Socorro, as the owner of
all oil and gas operating rights in and to the West "A" Lands and
the West "B" Lands, desires to drill one or more infield wells at
locations on or within close proximity to the common boundary line
between the West "A" Lands and the West "B" Lands, as depicted in
red on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit C (the "Common Boundary
Line"), without necessity of unitizing the West "A" Leases and the
West "B" Leases. The West "A" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners
and the West "B" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners, in turn,
desire to encourage and facilitate such developmental drilling
operations. Accordingly, in consideration of the premises and the
mutual agreements and obligations of the parties hereinafter set
forth, Socorro, the West "A" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners and
the West "B" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners have agreed and do
hereby agree as follows:
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1. Consent to Border Wells. Subject to the provisions of
this Agreement, Socorro is hereby authorized to drill, complete,
operate, and produce such Border Wells (hereinafter defined) as
Socorro may, in its discretion, as the owner of the operating
rights in the West "A" Lands and the West "B" Lands, determine
appropriate, without necessity of obtaining any further consents
approvals, or authorizations from the West "A" Overriding Royalty
Interest Owners or the West "B" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners.
As used in this Agreement, the term "Border Well" shall mean any
0il and/or gas well heretofore or hereafter drilled by Socorro, its
successors or assigns, on the West "A" lands or the West "B" Lands
at a surface location on or within 330 feet of the Common Boundary
Line and completed as a producer of o0il, gas, and/or other
hydrocarbons from the West "A" Lands or the West "B" Lands.

2. Categorization of Border Wells. For purposes of
allocating production from Border Wells as betweens the West "A"

Lands and the West "B" Lands pursuant to Paragraph 8 hereof, each
Border Well shall be classified into one of three categories,
depending upon its 1location in relation to the Common Boundary
Line, as follows:

a. Category I Border Wells. The first category shall
consist of all Border Wells drilled at surface locations
within 165 feet of the Southwest corner of the SE% of
Section 4, T-17-S, R-31-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New
Mexico, and all Border Wells drilled at surface locations
within 165 feet of the Southeast corner of the SE% of
Section 4, T-17-S, R-31-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New
Mexico (the "Category I Border Wells"). The Southwest
and Southeast corners of the SE% of said Section 4 are
depicted in blue on attached Exhibit C for further
clarification of their locations.

b. Category II Border Wells. The second category
shall consist of all Border Wells drilled at surface

locations within 165 feet of the Northeast corner of the
SE% of Section 4, T-17-S, R-31-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County,
New Mexico (the "Category II Border Wells"). The
Northeast corner of the SE% of said Section 4 is depicted
in green on attached Exhibit C for further clarification
of its location.

c. Category III Border Wells. The third category
shall consist of all Border Wells not classified as

Category I Border Wells or Category II Border Wells
pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Agreement
(the "Category III Border Wells"). These wells are
depicted in orange on attached Exhibit C for further
clarification of their locations.
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3. Authorization to Commingle Production. Subject to the
provisions of this Agreement, Socorro is hereby authorized to
gather, commingle, store, transport and deliver any oil, casinghead
gas, and associated hydrocarbons produced from any Border Well in
any gathering 1lines, pipelines, tank batteries, and other
facilities utilized by Socorro for the gathering, storage,
transportation, and delivery of oil, casinghead gas, and associated
hydrocarbons produced from either the West "A" Lands or the West
"B" Lands, regardless of the location of such facilities
(hereinafter referred to as "Common Gathering and Storage
Facilities"™), all without necessity of maintaining separate
production, storage, or measurement facilities for any well so
produced into Common Gathering and Storage Facilities, and all
without necessity of obtaining any further consents,
authorizations, or approvals from the West "A" Overriding Royalty
Interest Owners or the West "B" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners.
The foregoing authorization to commingle production of oil,
casinghead gas, and associated hydrocarbons from Border Wells shall
not extend to, and, in the absence of requisite authorizations from
applicable governmental authorities, Socorro is hereby expressly
prohibited from, gathering, commingling, and/or storing any oil,
casinghead gas, and associated hydrocarbons produced from a non-
Border Well on the West "A" Lands or the West "B" Lands with oil,
casinghead gas, and associated hydrocarbons produced from a non-
Border Well on the other of such lands.

4, Testing of Wells. To the extent that Socorro shall
produce, gather, transport, and/or store o0il, casinghead gas,
and/or associated hydrocarbons from a Border Well in Common
Gathering and Storage Facilities without separately measuring the
daily volumes of such production, then, for so long as Socorro
shall continue such practice, Socorro shall periodically conduct,
as hereinafter specified, a well test upon each well producing into
the applicable Common Gathering and Storage Facilities. Socorro
shall conduct such well test by producing the o0il from ‘each
applicable well consistent with customary practice for twenty-four
hours into a test tank or other segregated storage facility, duly
measuring and recording the total volume of o0il produced from each
applicable well during the test period. Following completion of
each such well test, Socorro may store in Common Gathering and
Storage Facilities any oil produced during such test, and such oil
shall be allocated as between wells and lands in accordance with
the provisions of Paragraphs 5 and 7 of this Agreement. Socorro
shall conduct the prescribed test upon each well producing into
applicable Common Gathering and Storage Facilities during the first
calendar month in which commingling commences and shall thereafter
conduct a new test with respect to each such well so producing not
more than sixty (60) days following the previous test. Socorro
shall maintain all records relating to each well test performed
pursuant to this Agreement for at least two (2) years following
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each such test and shall make all such records available for
inspection by the other parties hereto at its offices during normal
business hours.

5. Allocation of Commingled O0il Production Between Wells.
All o0il produced by Socorro into Common Gathering and Storage
Facilities without separate measurement thereof (other than
pursuant to the well testing procedures prescribed above) shall be
allocated on a monthly basis as between wells producing into such
Common Gathering and Storage Facilities as follows:

(a) First, Socorro shall tabulate volumes for the most recent
twenty-four hour well test for each well producing into the
applicable Common Gathering and Storage Facilities. This
shall constitute the daily test volume (the "Daily Test
Volume") for each such well.

(b) Second, Socorro shall multiply the Daily Test Volume for
each well by the number of days which the well actually
produced during the applicable month to reach the projected
monthly volume (the "Projected Monthly Volume") for each such
well (Daily Test Volume of well x no. of days well produced in
month = Projected Monthly Volume of well).

(c) Third, Socorro shall divide the Projected Monthly Volume
of each such well by the total Projected Monthly Volume of all
wells producing into the applicable Common Gathering and
Storage Facilities to reach an allocated percentage of actual
oil production (the "Allocated Percentage of Actual 0il
Production’) for each such well (Projected Monthly Volume of
well + Projected Monthly Volume of all wells = Allocated
Percentage of Actual 0il Production of well).

(d) Finally, Socorro shall multiply the Allocated Percentage
of Actual 0il Production for each Border Well times the total
monthly volume of o0il actually produced into the applicable
Common Gathering and Storage Facilities to reach the allocated
share of Actual 0il Production (the "Allocated S8hare of Actual
Production') for each Border Well during such month
(Allocated Percentage of Actual 0il Production of Border Well
x total monthly volume of crude oil = Allocated Share of
Actual 0il Production of Border Well).

The Allocated Share of Actual 0il Production for each Border
Well, as determined pursuant to the foregoing, shall be allocated
to and deemed produced from such Border Well for all purposes of
this Agreement. The total monthly volume of oil actually produced
into applicable Common Gathering and Storage Facilities less the
Allocated Share of Actual 0il Production from all Border Wells
producing into such facilities shall, in turn, be allocated to and
deemed produced from the non-Border Wells producing into such
Common Gathering and Storage Facilities.
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6. Allocation of Casinghead Gas and Associated Hydrocarbons
Between Wells. To the extent that Socorro shall produce casinghead
gas and associated hydrocarbons from any Border Well into Common
Gathering and Storage Facilities without separately metering or
measuring the same, all such casinghead gas and associated
hydrocarbons produced into the applicable Common Gathering and
Storage Facilities shall be allocated monthly between wells in the
proportion that the Projected Monthly Volume (as defined in
Paragraph 5) of crude o0il from each well producing casinghead gas
and associated hydrocarbons into the applicable Common Gathering
and Storage Facilities bears to the Projected Monthly Volume of
crude oil of all wells producing casinghead gas and associated
hydrocarbons into such Common Gathering and Storage Facilities.

7. Allocation of Production from Border Wells as Between
West "AY Lands and West "B" Lands. Regardless of the actual
location of any Border Well, the parties agree that all oil, gas,
and other hydrocarbons produced and separately measured from any
Border Well (other than pursuant to a well test as prescribed in
Paragraph 4 above), and all oil, casinghead gas, and associated
hydrocarbons deemed produced from any Border Well pursuant to
Paragraphs 5 and 6 hereof, shall be allocated to and deemed
produced from the West "A" Lands and the West "B" Lands in the
following Proportions, depending upon the categorization of the
particular Border Well:

Allocation Percentage

Border Well Category West "A" Lands West "B" Lands
Category I Border Wells 25% 75%
Category II Border Wells 75% 25%
Category III Border Wells 50% 50%

8. Binding Effect of Allocations. The parties agree that

the above-prescribed methods and procedures for allocating
production between Border Wells and non-Border Wells of o0il,
casinghead gas and associated hydrocarbons and for allocating all
production of o0il, casinghead gas, and other hydrocarbons from
Border Wells as between the West "A" Lands and the West "B" Lands,
constitutes a fair and reasonable means of allocating such
production and agree to be bound by all such allocations made in
accordance with the procedures specified herein.

9. Effect Upon Drainage Obligations. As a material induce-
ment to Socorro to enter into and perform under this Agreement, the

West "A" Overriding Royalty Interest Owners and the West "B"
Overriding Royalty Interest Owners hereby expressly release and
relieve Socorro from any obligations, to protect either the West
"A" Lands or the West "B" Lands from drainage as a consequence of
the drilling of any Border Well pursuant hereto.
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10. Requlatory Compliance. Socorro shall secure all
necessary authorizations from applicable state and/or federal
regulatory authorities for all operations and practices authorized
herein, but it shall not be necessary for Socorro to issue notice
to or obtain further authorizations from the West "A" Overriding
Royalty Interest Owners or the West "B" Overriding Royalty Interest
Owners in connection with such regulatory proceedings.

11. Titles Unaffected. This Agreement shall not constitute,
or be deemed to constitute, a unitization, communitization, cross-
conveyance, or other transfer of the parties' respective rights and
interests in the lands and leases which are the subject matter
hereof. As a consequence, all oil, gas, and other hydrocarbons
produced or deemed produced from the West "A" Lands (and the
proceeds thereof) shall be owned by Socorro and the West "A"
Overriding Royalty Interest Owners as their interests shall appear
of record, and all oil, gas, and other hydrocarbons produced or
deemed produced from the West "B" Lands (and the proceeds thereof)
shall be owned by Socorro and the West "B" Overriding Royalty
Interest Owners as their interests shall appear of record.

12. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and
shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and
assigns. The obligations and agreements of the parties set forth
herein are expressly intended to constitute covenants running with
the land.

13. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be for a term
commencing as of the Effective Date and continuing for so long as
the West "A" Leases and the West "B" Leases, including any
extensions or renewals thereof, shall remain in effect.

14. Governing lLaw. This agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Mexico
and the laws of the United States applicable to federal oil and gas
leases.

15. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and
supersedes and replaces any oral or written communications
heretofore made between the parties relating to such subject
matter.

16. Counterpart S8ignatures. For +the convenience of the
parties, this Agreement may be executed in one or more counter-
parts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which
together shall constitute one and the same document. No counter-
part need be executed by all parties in order to bind the
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signatory party. For further convenience of the parties, the
various partially executed signature and acknowledgement pages may
be consolidated and attached to the body of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed by the parties
-as of the dates set forth in their respective acknowledgements, but
shall be effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date.

SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: A-H PETROLEUM CORP.

e Mot L C L

Name: Mitchell L. Solich
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: HARMEX CORPORATION

e AL 0 C A

Name: Mitchell L. Solich
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

WEST “AY OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

HIGGINS TRUST

BY:

ITS:

NCNB TEXAS NATIONAL BANK,
TRUSTEE UNDER THE WILL OF
SEIMA E. ANDREWS, DECEASED

BY:

ITS:
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signatory party. For further convenience of the parties, the
various partially executed signature and acknowledgement pages may
be consolidated and attached to the body of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed by the parties
as of the dates set forth in their respective acknowledgements, but
shall be effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date.

SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: A-H PETROLEUM CORP.

b, ML B C L

Name: Witchell L. Solich
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: HARMEX CORPORATION

e ML C L

Name: \Mitchell L. Solich
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

WEST "“A" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

HIGGINS TRUST ZL
BY: AN gj»' - [ 7

ITS: Vice President

NCNB TEXAS NATIONAL BANK,
TRUSTEE UNDER THE WILL OF
SEIMA E. ANDREWS, DECEASED

BY:

ITS:
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF §
§
COUNTY OF §
On this day of , 1992, before me
appeared ’

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF New Mexico §
§
COUNTY OF Eddy §
On this 13th day of November 1992, before me
appeared James E. Haas

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is James E.Haas ,
that he/she is the Vice President of Higgins Trust, Inc.

and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this /I day of /%&/U%éof
1992.

My Commission Expires: <::2521444527g//

_ Notary Public “4n and for the
_ /2 ’2‘/-— 75 State of New Mexico
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signatory party. For further convenience of the parties, the
various partially executed signature and acknowledgement pages may
be consolidated and attached to the body of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed by the parties
as of the dates set forth in their respective acknowledgements, but
shall be effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date.

SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: A-H PETROLEUM CORP.

e M 0 C L

Name: \Mitchell L. Solich
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

By: HARMEX CORPORATION

o NI C L

Name: Witchell L. Solith
Title: Vice-President
PARTNER OF SOCORRO PETROLEUM COMPANY

WEST "A'" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

HIGGINS TRUST

BY:

ITS:

NATIONSBANK OF TEXAS, N.A.
TRUSTEE UNDER THE WILL OF
SEIMA E. ANDREWS, DECEASED

A
BY: s// fois e A LA
“Sharon G. Gibbs
ITs: Asst. Vice President
7f/FJJI>d75 6327535 — fFcc T E 5755 cf/
4/1Vppa' 75-6237536 Ao 5 ool 55y 87
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of , 1992, before me

appeared .
"to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF _ “76<As s
§
COUNTY OF _PRuUAzg
On this [S = day of O A 1992, before me

appeared __ Sifmne G. &, BAS ,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/ier name is S tharesS G- G, B8S )
that he/she is the NSS7. yviets LRES, DENT  of _NA T onsS B Aw/ic

OF TCEXRS. N A- and that he/ executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corperation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein. BAic

Mefore me on this _ /S T day of Qb

ELISA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm. Exp. 08-19-96

; L= V-N1 QLW%‘W
. Notary Public in and for the
{-1a-4L State of
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BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.

BY:

ITS:

. SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE
RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

BY:

ITS:

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST

BY:

ITS:

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH, INC.

BY:

ITS:

JON C. HUGHES

(SPOUSE OF JON C. HUGHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)
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BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.
y A 1))

7 Howard O. Wilson

ITS:

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE
RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

BY:

ITS:

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST

BY:

ITS:

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH, INC.

BY:

ITS:

JON C. HUGHES

(SPOUSE OF JON C. HUGHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of , 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of '
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE oF California §
§
COUNTY OF Los Angeles §
on thls 21st day of October 1992, before me
appeared Howard U. Wilson ,
to me personally known, who, being bx me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is Howard 07 Wilson ,
that he/-she is the Director of Financial Affairs of Braille Institute of
merica, Inc. and that he/she executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this _21st  day of October ,
1992.

My Commission Expires: (;;;;;;2£;ij \ 42:;447a//

Not ubli i
May 16, 1995 sgaggyog lic in and for the

o S N N S N N YUY
& s R e
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BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.

BY:

ITS:

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,

TRUSTEE OF THE

RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

NOTPRIZED

BY:_MNHQI%@[W _
MARGAREY W. HUMPHREY

ITS: FRUST QFRIQER

Prez 4 o7
(oEEATIVE

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST

BY:

DL’\)Q\OQ'mG\U T
ACCemenT

ITS:

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH,

BY:

INC.

ITS:

JON C. HUGHES

(SPOUSE OF JON C. HUGHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF §
§
COUNTY OF §
Oon this day of , 1992, before me
appeared ’

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ;
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
sTate or (AL\FOOMID s QHLPH H.Smbfhﬂ' TR
, § ; e
county oF NNDEEO s VAAURE PA .
on this A\ST day of (7CTCN§51 1992, before me

appeared _ MANCARCT ). Wumpeneoud I
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say

that Mds/her name is MAREACOT W) WMDY :
that Pe7she is the TRUST OFEFER. of _San DIfed  TRIST
& Couvines Ranye and that Rhé€/she executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this &L’S_‘t day of (1 InherR ,

1992.
My Commission Expires: //’Jfﬁkj%i(() LQOW(T7YUq

N_ Notary Public in and for the
352§ﬂ'\51\qQE5 ‘ State of
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TINAK, WILLIAMS
NOTARY PUBLIC-CAL IFERANA
SAN DIECO COUNTY

MY COMMIZSION EXPIRES y

SEPTFMRER 16 1005 ¥




BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.

BY:

ITS:

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE
RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

BY:

ITS:

FOR SABINE ROYALTY TRUST, NATIONSBANK
OF TEXAS, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR) TRUSTEE,
BY PACIFIC ENTERPRISES ABC
CORPORATION, IN EXERCISE OF ITS
EXECUTIVE RIGHTS

BY: Q¥¥::kwn«ﬁfﬁ2k§};nu§:~¢

H.\gymes Gallagher %%;> ol
ITS: _ Executive Vice Pre81dent o
“

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH, INC.

BY:

ITS:

JON C. HUGHES

(SPOUSE OF JON C. HUGHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 8



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of , 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of '
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF _|€XAS §

. §
county or Jallas s

Oon_ this Xé{ﬂ' day of C}ZTOkKV/ 1992, before me
appeared H. Jarnls Gallaaher
to me personally known, who, Feing by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/he® name is . JamesS aallaahner
that he/she is the __EXCC Vice ¥regideny of _{Gcifc ‘Emerpr\sco

ARC CkWYuxxnv and that he/she executed
the above and forég01ng instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

D ~
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this g,_LT day of (Octuber ,

1992.

My Commission Expires: EBQCLLnl“'Qgi F<L/\Q

& A R A A Notary Public in and foﬁ)the
’ ﬂAWCuANG State of

"«m&f’ ‘




BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.

BY:

ITS:

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE
RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

BY:

ITS:

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST

BY:

ITS:

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH, INC.

BY: Z?’Vi ( ZJZ;-_

ITS: res et

JON C. HUGHES

(SPOUSE OF JON C. HUGHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 8



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF. §

On this day of , 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ’
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF _ TEXAS §
COUNTY OF _MIDLAND §
On this 2l1st  day of September 1992, before me

appeared Roger C. Letz ,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/hkexr name is Roger C. Letz ,
that he/stx& is the President of Petroleum Royalty

Search, Inc. and that he/skex executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this _ 2lst day of _September ,

1992.

My Commission Expires: ,/////no// /'6 %Zf7zi?77{il£;/
// Z/" Notary Pubflic in 4dnd for the
/7 5/ 9 State of Texas.

WENDY R. NEATHERUIN
Notary Pubin, Staxe ot Texas

MENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14

: J.‘/‘J?‘M




BRAILLE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA INC.

BY:

ITS:

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE
RALPH ALBERT SHUGART TRUST

BY:

ITS:

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST

BY:

ITS:

PETROLEUM ROYALTY SEARCH, INC.

JOK ,C. I&cf;HEs’ Z
‘ Z'SPOUSE OF JoN C. Z?GHES)

JOHNNY G. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOHNNY G. ADAMS)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 8



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR -INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF /Q/(/W

COUNTY OF M oo
On this day of @W ;, 1992, before me

appeared 5&VW_ (.

to me personayﬂy known, whg, by nme gzyy worn (or affirmed), did say

that his/her/their name is _f;%ﬂh, C?

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

: RIBED before me on this CQ(S> day of é}:ﬁlhézzLﬁ/

Notary Public(}ﬁ and for<§ﬁe
State of

wn o won

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of ' 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is '
that he/she is the , of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN

(SPOUSE OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

JOE W. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOE W. ADAMS)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

WILLIE OPAL HAM

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9



o £ /JM&

PERRY L. GHES

Hahaia //W

(SPOUSE OF PERUL. HUGHES)

THEILMA ADAMS HUDMAN

(SPOUSE OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

WILLIE OPAL HAM

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT F R INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF//ZQtZ%C;ZZ §

§
COUNTY OF /Qz?f%fZ[« §
»/ﬂd
;7 Oon tx/; day ofg/?ZQZZ%“ , 1992, before me
appeared ///4ﬁ// //1(/‘/4V/ '
to me personally known, who, be;ﬁg by ggydu%y rn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is LLZ/p. ¢W4P

&7
, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this _/7J “Qay of.éf??ﬁﬁﬁ}g
1992.

My Commission Expires:
7 Notary Public in and for the

/ﬁZé(/ /{O State of
J

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



Yo Arraert

THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN

Tt Lo

(SBOUSE“OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

JOE W. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOE W. ADAMS)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

WILLIE OPAL HAM

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF _[€%45 §
county oF LubbocK g
on this _ 1Y day of [>C+T36€1“ , 1992, before me

appeared Thelmg Adams Hudmvan o Wylie Hudman
to me personally known, who, being by mé duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that hls/her/ hame isare : Thelma  Pdams
Wurd VN IAIVATA] -+ \/\/b{/l'@ HHLLMAH
, and_that he/she/fhey’/executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/£fheir’ own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this fo day of (k;f@[&ef:,

1992.
My Commission Expires: VOLQQ/VP O (D~ 0 [ffLﬂJbﬁéQLLL<i)
o oz Notary Public in and for the
YV»@;/y | ] ﬂ? b State of
O | SSTEESSS
ISAVEL C. CARRIZALES
N E A
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION MAY 1, 1993 f
STATE OF §
§
COUNTY OF §
On this day of 1992, before me
appeared

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN

(SPOUSE OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

JOE W. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOE W. ADAMS)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

WILLIE OPAL HAM

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9



(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO~PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST "B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

A Tone

ED M. LAWRENCE

Moacthe, E( ;..Q,}ALM&] L

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 11



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF __TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF TARRANT §
On this _23rd day of__ September , 1992, before me

appeared _Ed M. Lawrence & Martha H. Lawrence

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that kisyhex/their name is Ed M. Lawrence & Martha H. Lawrence

_ , and that heyshe/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
xiwtexitheir own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 23rd day of September ,
1892.

My Ccmmission Expires: éﬁ;&i}-q4Q2&4ﬂunl// Betty Stephens

Notafy Public in and for the
January 7, 1995 State Of Texas

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992,

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN

(SPOUSE OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

JOE W. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOE W. ADAMS)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

/////C AN /K/ Lc}’\ \m»//

WILLIAM 4. EYSSEN, JR.

Ol A gt

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM’{ /EYSSEN, JR.)

WILLIE OPAL HAM

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9



//%J/Am /é(lﬂ/)x./)»

WILLIAM &.. EYSSEN / JR.

s
/-,."/I,,/"/, —// // /,//

S A JT

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM o EYSSEN, JR.)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

BY:

ITS:

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 12



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF ﬁ%ﬁ §
__/

COUNTY OF/§§GZ%%V/(’ § z{
Taten pee
appeared AL// thﬁ§'4465 A!dig y} ! sery

Aﬂd oo othes A AthézAh

before me

to me personally known, Aho, be by y sworn (or irmed) id say
thail 5/the1r name is (e iliom B g:%mi/ Jl /H’r/f ﬂo/chfc
\/ S EM

", and/ that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this é%z) day of’téé? G ST
1992.

My Commission Exiires: f//;;ﬁé;igﬁa?;ii;%jﬁzz;féf?

oY 5F~F

e L L I B e s

ey

BETTY 4. WHITE

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp.04-29-g¢

2
4

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF §
§
COUNTY OF §

on this day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN

(SPOUSE OF THELMA ADAMS HUDMAN)

JOE W. ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF JOE W. ADAMS)

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED. M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)
!

1 - / [ /
Lo oy o
ey fV S )L

WILLIE OPAL HAM/

-

/\\‘ « GM\.LL W e —— /, ,//‘,'Lv/(/,\ (/ k8 / REEVE S U

(SPOUSE OF WILLIE OPAL HAM) |

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 9




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF 7EXA< s
COUNTY OF //,/UI/A w g

Oon t7fs = /&% Y of/ fg(fﬁ?/c ﬂ/zAF , 1992, before me
appeared _ (L // Ny A 7

to me personally known, whd, being by me duly swern (or afflrmed), did say
that his/her/their- name is BRI ?&ﬁf// AL ST

__ , and that -he/she/they executed the above and foreg01ng instrument of

hisrher/thedir own free will.
g/Q /[ 17L~;7/
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of\ é{‘//"/°

1992.

My Commission Expires:

T =g

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me
appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M.

RN

EYSSEN, JR.)

ELDON CRISMAN

TKQEEIU@tLvL (:igfﬁﬁﬂ,444/

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

xu/(.Cz /M/«:/

LUCILE HAWLEY

rfﬂi[zj cexsSe

< (SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

BY:

ITS:

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 12



161

N

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF Fee/xnors §
§
COUNTY OF i Asactt §
on this trn day of _OcTopee , 1992, before —_
appeared K AT HLEER C RS madM : .
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did s=-—
that k#s/her/their name is f{arncees CRICmAN

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument ——
Ris/her/the+r own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this __¢/th day of(J¢Trohs/L

1992.
" OFFICIAL SEAL *
KATHLEEN L JACKSON :
UBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS o S Lol
My Commis] SHUMISHONELHRES 7/23/95 \fﬁﬂi_f,&x,ﬁﬁﬂ,uv A Q(L’C" Sl

Notary Public in and for the
7-3345 State of 1 iliveis

Notary’'s Certificate of Acknowledgment

I the undersigned

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
SS
LaSalle County,}

a Notary Public in and for the said County of LaSalle

in the State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that lucile Hawley

personai=—
known to me to be the same person__whose name is subscribed to the foregoic——
Instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that S he__signed, sealed and deliverse——xz
the said instrument as__ €T free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, includic———
the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 1 6th day e=- ___
_Oqtobetme—— A.D 1992 9 \ -
"OFFICIAL SEAL* / ) ;= 4; _«,./' ,'"'
N(!?a%%Ebﬁ?: s’g.mFL'E‘%‘K A At paacl T =P (SEAL
[ My Commission Expirpg. 1.5, g "] " NOTARY PUBLIC.

/' |

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

LILLIAN C. KEEL

(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISIT

BY:

ITS:

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 10



LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

Sty Jep O GG

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

Lf Vewudin, Q /% Al e

(SPOUSE o@ GUY¥ KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

LILLIAN C. KEEL

(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

BY:

ITS:

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT -~ PAGE 10



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF 5M/éﬁm¢dﬂ §
§
§

COUNTY OF Wby A, ;égc p;

On thls / day of /”&Q%WWA; , 1992, before me
appeared,X%wq Kool Hillov [4 o Ppaidiga Ao wldor
to me personally known,U%ho being by me/dul sworn’ (or afflrmed) did
that his/her/their name is Gug kowﬂxpx/,Z/ l¢ 2aed /%quéfm =~MV%;
) (/l/

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this (= day of Z&&g&wﬁa_,
1992.

My Commission Expires: 44¢/V/’TJ$lw/%%(/

Notary Public in and for the

AT COLMISSION ZAPIRES 6-12- 93

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF §
COUNTY OF g
On this day of 1992, before me
appeared

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ’

that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT -~ PAGE 14



LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

CZQ%%%A?AL a 'ﬂﬁ;uf/
LILLIAN C. KEEL

A vt sl
(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

BY:

ITS:

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARIL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 10



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF \«_,70.,44/ §
COUNTY OF /Z/ZZLM §

s Oon this ,/ff __ day of é&ﬁﬁ;iigi , 1992, before me
appeared __ =S Pliua ) (- Koo d /
to me pe 1ly known, who, being by me dul%)swor (or affirmed), did say

/g@f

that his /their name is 5%faﬂ/,d,¢y)<3

Ll /
A

,and that h /she]they executed the above and foregoing instrument of

hlsé:gg/thelr own “free will.
’ il .
before me on this [y day oﬁﬁigzé;~4 /

% Mary Nall Johinson
)- i Notzry Pubbic, State of Texas |
-f My Comm. Expires 09/19/93 §

%, W&W "

AR e Notary/Public 4n and for the
@[//f;wi»/ /9 /973 State of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this _. day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is .
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ~ PAGE 14



LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

LILLIAN C. KEEL

(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSIST

ATTEST:
: . A > N / "‘ /’/‘ / ’ \’ "l’
) ( ﬁ ’ BY H ,é{ﬂ/ép /’K/&/y?é'f / //?/‘L/J(ZW 7 ./; ‘: -
/J;‘dftu* dc.t yMul 5.4 F-
SECRETARY D/ i ITS: PRESTIDENT

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 10



WEST "BY" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)

WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

ATTEST:
e 4 .
/el*«.)&zf Pc:,?/ ?M b/é/w £ e /@44@/“/&;@/'_/,/ ﬂ“;’/i.
SECRETARY ’ BY:

ITS: PRESIDENT

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 12



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF

§
: §
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of ; 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/their name is

, and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of Y
1992.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public in and for the

State of
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION
STATE OF (V) scorsih) s
, §
COUNTY OF YL//CL'J/H/K,EE § 7
] |
On this /' day of N VEHGEL 1992, before me
appeared SUSTER DS FEHT ISR }
to me personally known, who, belng by me du}y sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is 4 S1 SR Dot s e 50/ ,
that he/she is the FLEsr Dbt of _/A- SiSiEl S
ZER Sl dni S ~— A/ S and that he/she executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein. L
/?

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this / ) day of L) "/ ,
1992. |

My Commission Expires: //<ii::/’ ¢<¥%¢//42;:;;;;:;/12?

Notary Public in and fo

D/, oy
= [/ 7 7 Z"
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LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

LILLITAN C. KEEL

(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)
SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSIST

BY:

ITS:

Kuthel Vandooad (idea”)

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

state of MNew Mexticos
§
couNTY ofF (MAyes s

’Xhﬁﬁszhls [St day of (Z%ijbEJ’ , 1992, before me
appeared ' Vandewayt ., a uNdour

to me persocnally known, who, belng by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her/theix name is _TRachel Vo ndewnxt

, and that -he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this LSt  day of Oets ber
1992.

My Commission Expires: é;;;;4LLL)L%CZLZXCA%%42£21

Notary Public in and for the

é/,) /7!7L State of MNewo Mwerice

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is .
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ;
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of
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LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF GUY KEEL GUFFEE, JR.)

LILLIAN C. KEEL

(SPOUSE OF LILLIAN C. KEEL)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSIST

BY:

ITS:

RACHEL VANDEWART

(SPOUSE OF RACHEL VANDEWART)

EDNA EARL WINTERS

(SPOUSE OF EDNA EARL WINTERS)

Tlecde) 2o fut Dvencs /

HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE,/ JR.’
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h?%j;gn .(jAZX,/(}a)

(SPOUSE OF W?ﬁBﬂgT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST "B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAIS

STATE OF New Mexico g

couNTy oF _ Chaves §

On this 22nd _ day of September , 1992, before me
appeared Herbert Pruif Pat Joyce Jr and Kim Joyce

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that KOSZH&EEYtheir names ﬁe Herbert Pruit Pat Joyce Jr and Kim Joyce

, and that kegghe/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
KXSpEEE/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this _ 22nd day of September
1992.

My Commission Expires:

7 -'ary'Pub ic in’and for the
3-10-95 s State of New Mexico

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF §
' §
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of 1992, before me
appeared ‘
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of
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DAVID W. WINTERS AND
THOMAS EARL WINTERS,
EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
EDNA EARL WINTERS, DECEASED

W? )/ W"

DAVID W. WINTERS, EXECUTOR

THOMAS EARL WINTERS EXECUTOR

DAVID W. WINTERS, GUARDIAN OF
T. W. WINTERS, SPOUSE OF
EDNA EARL WINTERS DECEASED

/;3\’\/\/"/0 o //\/Lj:{/&j

DAVID W. WINTERS GUARDIAN

HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.

(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

WANDA WOMBLE

(SPOUSE OF WANDA WOMBLE)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF | EXAS §

§
COUNTY OF }\_mw,;_s
On this |] day of“\rfw\bv~1$4—w , 1992, before me

appeared David W. Winters, to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn (or affirmed), did say that his name is David W. Winters, and that
he is the Executor of the Estate of Edna Earl Winters, Deceased, and that
he executed the above and foregoing instrument of his own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this |°)  day of /¥ Db~

1992.

AN wanoa coxm@ ( )
. . R g Not: Publi p
My Commission § ; c:°aW ublic, State of C\AA»CLS —

MyComm £xp. 31493 Notary Public in and for the
State of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF _74X4S §
§
COUNTY OF‘zJ//f?L‘/S//_S § _
On this 4&4 day of %/é//’/?é% , 1992, before me

appeared Thomas Earl Winters, to me personally known, who, being by me
duly sworn (or affirmed), did say that his name is Thomas Earl Winters,
and that he is the Executor of the Estate of Edna Earl Winters, Deceased,
and that he executed the above and foregoing instrument of his own free
will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this {éﬂz day of 5/%4722211

550 )
"

RITA KINCHELOE
¢ My Commission Expires 3-8-9%

My CommisZion Expires:

D3/08/7% gﬁzi?oﬁ%li

1992.

in and for the
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(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST "“B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)
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(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

% M N.¢ ﬁ:ﬂ,bl /

JACKIE KELTNER

¢ A\ ; L \QJ \AL A

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST "B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF (/N1 d2 s

COUNTY OF

On this ,'2 2 day of ,@ﬁ;/%{/é/q , 1992, before me
arpeaxed

to me persocnally known, who, being b .me/%?lyl;yo;n (or affirmed), did say
that kis/her/their name is %:25&7 4L é&é A

_ , and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
Lhis/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 2.d day of

1¢92.

My Commission Expires: é@%k%i:>k//éixf/£;é

_ s Notarw/Public, in and for the
gy G D State of /4 cdad

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me

appeared '
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is .
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public in and for the
State of
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(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

jj 2t / a JLMMML

WANDA WOMBLE

ﬁ 4 20 L

(SPOUSE OF WANDA WOMBLE)

VIRGINIA ADAMS

(SPOUSE OF VIRGINIA ADAMS)

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF ZZXAS s

couNTY oF _MOLAN g

~On this Qté day of 0&7&6{/& , 1992, before me
appeared _49nDA v P A. (WomBLE ,
to me personally known, who, being by me du%y sworn (or affirmed), did say
that hdésthrer/their name is WAVDA ~+ P.. womBLE

, and that he#she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
hris#er/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this gl‘é. day of OGEZQ‘E@ ,
1992.

My Commission Expires: c:&iu C:an <¢§¥Uf1d/ﬂ41m;

f/ g , Notary Public in and fo¥ the
-7-93 State of 7£XAS

\ SUE AN SWARWGI
Notary Publin, Stxie of Texas

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

Oon this day of 1992, before me

appeared . ,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT -~ PAGE 14



(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA WOMBLE

(SPOUSE OF WANDA WOMBLE)

Vs Odimo A\

VIRGINIA ADAMS. NNVNCq

(SPOUSE OF VIRGINIA ADAMS)

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF JEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF WNOLAnW s

, On this X2 day of St}OTZ:/T)BCIQ , 1992, before me
appeared I/{ILLUX/VM w0 dawo f‘f\amw /
to me personalﬂr known, who, b ing by e d&é sworn ( affirmed), did say
that kis/her/their name is 3\Vu\{\\&> 0N & NWAWNC

_____, and that hke/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/her/their own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this g day of S#E/E‘MBE@,

1992.

SUE ANN SWAR!NGIN

Notary Pablic, State of Teuas

My COommiss ool it noontotnons Q&Lm/ Mo QKW*(LUMN
' Notary Public in and foﬁ the
State of 7TE4 S

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me
appeared '
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is '
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

A /é%&47¢bbﬁ( §2;£¢Qu§3®'

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE /OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

MARY E. JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST “B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 11



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF /i /le/deae §
/ §
COUNTY OF (7/1‘4./*(4(1 § .
) / -/
é?‘/%h this 234 h- L day of 2g;%ZZ;4aé&&/ , 1992, before me
appeared D s 174 Ax V1 FERTA ,&5ﬂ '
to me persona ly known///ho bgln by me du SWOT, (or affirmed), did say

that his/ker/thsir namé is & Sl . ;p«#rL Yt il

..» and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
his/hez/thedir own free will.

SWORM TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this ZZs. day of

w
w

My Commission Expires:
< , 7 Notary Publlc in
3-10-9%- State of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me

appeared
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of '
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of

COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - PAGE 14



(SPOUSE OF HERBERT PRUIT PAT JOYCE, JR.)

JACKIE KELTNER

(SPOUSE OF JACKIE KELTNER)

VERNE BISHOP

(SPOUSE OF VERNE BISHOP)

WANDA JUNE ADAMS WOMBLE, EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY BUSTER ADAMS,
DECEASED

E. BERNARD JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

7////‘ ;/ /1 ,‘/ '/"’, /-’jj-:". ; ,_////_"/:;/,/./7’ Rl '//: !

MARY E.” JOHNSTON, CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
JANE S. JOHNSTON, DECEASED

WEST "B" OVERRIDING ROYALTY
INTEREST OWNERS:

ED M. LAWRENCE

(SPOUSE OF ED M. LAWRENCE)
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL

sTATE oF Hayr W esned s
, §
COUNTY OF C@é&pr §

on tgfs e ga/ day of zf;ﬁfy/éﬁ , 1992, before me
appeared Akl % nulehl

to me personaLﬁy own, who, belng by mZ d2§{ sworn (or affirmed), did say
that kis/her/theit name is 444 y fialFre

__ , and that he/she/they executed the above and foregoing instrument of
hids/her/thesr own free will.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this .23.47/ day of%é
1992.

My Commission Expires: \
Ng ary Publlc in ‘and for the

‘q”/O’Qﬁi state of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORPORATION

STATE OF

§
§
COUNTY OF §

On this day of 1992, before me

appeared '
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say
that his/her name is ,
that he/she is the of
and that he/she executed

the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the
uses and purposes set forth herein.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this day of ,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for the
State of -
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WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.

(SPOUSE OF WILLIAM M. EYSSEN, JR.)

ELDON CRISMAN

KATHLEEN CRISMAN

LUCILE HAWLEY

(SPOUSE OF LUCILE HAWLEY)

SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI

BY:

ITS:
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STATE OF COLORADO §
§
COUNTY OF DENVER §

On this 16th day of September, 1992, before me appeared, Mitchell L.
Solich, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed),
did say that he is the Vice-President of A-H Petroleum Corporation,
Partner of Socorro Petroleum Company, a partnership, and that he executed
the above and foregoing instrument on behalf of said partnership and
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
partnership.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 16th day of September,
1992.

My Commission Expires:

st 19, 1995,

My commission expires Augis

STATE OF COLORADO §
§
COUNTY OF DENVER §

On this 16th day of September, 1992, before me appeared, Mitchell L.
Solich, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed),
did say that he is the Vice-President of Harmex Corporation, Partner of
Socorro Petroleum Company, a partnership, and that he executed the above

and foregoing instrument on behalf of said partnership and acknowledged
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said partnership.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 16th day of September,
1992.

_My Commission Expires:

Rt anen Notary Pdbl¥c in and for the
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EXHIBIT 'A"

WEST "A" LEASES AND LANDS

United States 0il and Gas Lease No. LC 029426(a) dated
February 1, 1989, from the United States of America, as Lessor, to
Atlantic Richfield Company, as Lessee, covering and pertaining to
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 and the S%N% of Section 3, and Lots 1 and 2,
the S%NE%X and the SE% of Section 4, all in T-17-S, R-31-E,
N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, containing 639.56 acres more or
less, from the surface of the earth down to the top of the
Glorietta formation.

END OF EXHIBIT "A"
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EXHIBIT ''BY"
WEST "B" LEASES AND LANDS

United States 0il and Gas Lease No. LC 029426 (b) dated March
1, 1991, from the United States of America, as Lessor, to Atlantic
Richfield Company, as Lessee, covering and pertaining to the S% of
Section 3, Lots 3 and 4, the SiNW)%, and the SW% of Section 4, all
of Section 9, and all of Section 10, T-17-S, R-31-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico, containing 1,919.88 acres, more or less, from
the surface of the earth down to the top of the Glorietta
formation.

END OF EXHIBIT "B"
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EXHIBIT

NEIU MERICO

State

Lnny

County

17 Souti Range _ 31 EAST

Township

SECTION 3

SECTION 4

<

<

<
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. SECTION 10

C) PRODUCEH

SECTION 9

A INJECTOR
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